

Nos. 23-13914, -13916, -13921

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Secretary of State of Georgia,

Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division
No. 1:21-cv-05337 — Steve C. Jones, Judge

**BRIEF OF VOTING RIGHTS HISTORIANS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Eugene R. Fidell
YALE LAW SCHOOL SUPREME COURT
CLINIC
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

Charles A. Rothfeld
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. In determining the meaning of the VRA the Court should look to the history of voting rights enforcement.....	6
B. Congress enacted the VRA in 1965 to provide an effec- tive mechanism for enforcement of voting rights.	7
C. Practice under Section 2 from 1965 to 1982 confirms the existence of a private cause of action.....	12
D. The history of the 1982 Amendment of Section 2 re- veals Congress intended to authorize a private cause of action.	16
E. Litigation following passage of the 1982 Amendments confirms that the Amendments were meant to preserve the private right of action.	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	7, 18
<i>Am. Broad. Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 431 (2014)	21
<i>Arkansas State Conference NAACP v. Arkansas Board of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023)	28, 30
<i>Armour v. State of Ohio</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1044 (N.D. Ohio, 1991).....	28, 29
<i>Baker v. Cuomo</i> , 58 F.3d 814 (2d Circ. 1995).....	29, 30
<i>Bond v. White</i> , 508 F.2d 1397 (5th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	6
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	28
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	19
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	16
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	7
<i>Criterion Club of Albany v. Bd. Of Comm’rs of Dougherty Cnty.</i> , 594 F.2d 118 (5th Cir. 1979)	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cnty., Ala.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986)	27
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	31
<i>James v. Humphreys Cnty. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 384 F. Supp. 114 (N.D. Miss. 1974).....	12
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	18
<i>Moch v. E. Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 556 (M.D. La. 1980).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	6, 30
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	6
<i>United States v. Post</i> , 297 F. Supp. 46 (W.D. La. 1969)	15
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithan</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973)	15
 Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	17
 Other Authorities	
Carol Anderson, ONE PERSON, NO VOTE: HOW VOTER SUPPRESSION IS DESTROYING OUR DEMOCRACY (2018)	1, 9, 11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Thomas M. Boyd & Stephen J. Markman, <i>The 1982 Amendments to the Voting Rights Act: A Legislative History</i> , 40 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1347 (1983).....	17
Tomiko Brown-Nagin, <i>COURAGE TO DISSENT: ATLANTA AND THE LONG HISTORY OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENT</i> (2011).....	11
Orville Vernon Burton & Armand Derfner, <i>JUSTICE DEFERRED: RACE AND THE SUPREME COURT</i> (2021)	17
111 CONG. REC. 10037 (1965).....	9, 10, 11
Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman, <i>The Voting Rights Act and the Second Reconstruction</i> , in <i>QUIET REVOLUTION: THE IMPACT OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT, 1965-1990</i> (Davidson & Grofman, eds., 1994).	27
<i>Executive Session Considering Voting Rights Act, Hearings Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong. (1982)	20, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act, Hearings before the Subcomm. On Civil and Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong. (1982)	19, 21, 23, 24
H.R. REP. NO. 89-439 (1965).....	10
H.R. REP. NO. 97-205 (1981).....	25
Ellen D. Katz, M. Aisenbrey, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Documenting Discrimination in Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Since 1982</i> , 39 U. MICH. J. L. REFORM 643, 655 (2006)	14
Alexander Keyssar, <i>THE RIGHT TO VOTE: THE CONTESTED HISTORY OF DEMOCRACY IN THE UNITED STATES</i> (2000)	8, 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>COLORBLIND INJUSTICE: MINORITY VOTING RIGHTS AND THE UNDOING OF THE SECOND RECONSTRUCTION</i> (1999)	17
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>Do The Facts of Voting Rights Support Chief Justice Roberts’s Opinion in Shelby County?</i> , 1 <i>TRANSATLANTICA</i> (2015)	27
J. Morgan Kousser, <i>How Judicial Action Has Shaped the Record of Discrimination in Voting Rights</i> , for the H. Comm. On the Judiciary (2021).	14
Allan J. Lichtman, <i>THE EMBATTLED VOTE IN AMERICA: FROM THE FOUNDING TO THE PRESENT</i> (2018)	10, 11
Gordon A. Martin, Jr., <i>COUNT THEM ONE BY ONE: BLACK MISSISSIPPIANS FIGHTING FOR THE RIGHT TO VOTE</i> (2014)	8
Gary May, <i>BENDING TOWARD JUSTICE: THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT AND THE TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN DEMOCRACY</i> (2013)	8, 9
S. REP. NO. 162 (1965)	11
S. REP. NO. 97-417 (1982)	25
